the utility owning or operating the facility shall relocate

the facility in accordance with the order of the Director of

Transportation at its own expense. Notwithstanding the

foregoing, if the facilities to be relocated are owned by any

utility which that had a gross income of two hundred fifty

million dollars ($250,000,000) or less for the calendar year

immediately preceding the relocation, or in the case of

utilities which may be hereafter organized and created, which

have a gross income of two hundred fifty million dollars

($250,000,000) or less in their first complete year of

operation or in the calendar year immediately preceding the

relocation or, in the case of utilities owned or operated by a

corporation organized pursuant to Article 8, Chapter 50, Title

11, the cost of the relocation of the utility facility shall

[...]

pursuant to subdivision (1) during a state fiscal year shall

be not less than twenty million dollars ($20,000,000).

(d) Beginning on October 1, 2027, notwithstanding

subsection (b) or (c), the Director of Transportation shall

reimburse a utility that had a gross income over two hundred

fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) for the calendar year

immediately preceding a utility facility relocation for costs

incurred in relocating the facility in connection with the

construction, reconstruction, or improvement of any public

road, street, or highway pursuant to a determination and order